











b. Remove O.E. bolt and kit bracket (parking 3. Carefully bend metal transmission cooler lines so

brake). Drill 3/8" hole through cab mount at they do not interfere or contact belt tensioner or pul-
marked location. ley.
Drill Hole |Left Cab Mount Trans. Cooler Lines| Clips

c. Install kit bracket (parking brake) and ground
strap onto cab mount with O.E. bolt, kit bolt (5/
16"-18 x 1"), two kit washers (5/16" SAE) and kit
nut (5/16” Nylock).

d. Route parking brake cable through kit bracket
(parking brake) and connect front and rear
brake cables with junction.

Front Cable Kit Bolt (5/16”-18 x 17),
Kit Washers (5/16” SAE),
Kit Nut (5/16” Nylock)

Pulley

Engine Compartment

1. Steering shatft

Bolt & Ground Strap | |Kit Bracket (Parking Brake)

e. Remove locking pliers from rear cable.

2. Install wiring harness and metal clip onto right frame
rail with bolt.

AN WARNING

Verify the steering extension is securely installed as
specified in the instructions. Failure to do so may
cause steering malfunction, resulting in property dam-
age or serious personal injury.

15 Chevy/GMC SUV - Kit 10183




a. Install kit extension (steering) onto rack and
pinion shaft. Ensure marks on rack and pinion
shaft and upper steering shaft are aligned.

b. Install upper steering shaft onto kit extension
(steering), ensuring marks on upper steering
shaft and lower steering shaft are aligned.

c. Apply a small amount of kit Loctite® onto O.E.
bolt and kit bolt (3/8"-24 x 1-1/4").

|Kit Bolt (3/8"-24 x 1-1/4”)

O.E. Bolt |

|Kit Extension (Steering)

d. Install kit bolt (3/8"-24 x 1-1/4") onto rack and
pinion shaft and kit extension (steering).

e. Install O.E. bolt onto upper steering shaft and kit
extension (steering).

f.  TIGHTEN bolts to 33 Ib.-ft.

g. Rotate power steering hose pinch clamp down
and away from steering boot.

| Steering Boot

Power Steering Line | Pinch Clip

2. Install kit bracket (3" w/ stud) onto left firewall stud
with O.E. nut.

3. Install ground strap onto kit bracket (3” w/ stud) with
kit washer (1/4” SAE) and kit nut (1/4” Nylock).

NOTE

It may be neccessary to bend the power steering line
slightly away from the steering shaft and boot in next
step.

Kit Bracket (3" W/ Stud) | O.E. Nut

Ground Strap

Kit Washer (1/4” SAE),
Kit Nut (1/4”-20 Nylock)

4. Install harness and metal clip onto right frame rail
with bolt.

Front of Vehicle

1. Front bumper

Chevy/GMC SUV - Kit 10183



a. Mark and cut two bumper brackets as shown.

|Mark & Cut Right

Mark & Cut Leﬁ |

AFTER i 22 Vi

b. Install two kit sleeves (.812" OD x .572" ID x
2.625" L), two kit brackets (bumper, front), two
kit bolts (M14-2.0 x 210), four kit washers
(M14), two kit nuts (M14-2.0 Stover) and
bumper onto two frame horns.

Kit Bolt (M14-2.0 x 210),
Kit Washer (M14),
Kit Sleeve (.812" OD x .572" ID x 2.625" L) |

Kit Bracket
(Bumper, Front)

Kit Washer (M14),
Kit Nut (M14-2.0 Stover)

c. Mark outer hole through two kit brackets
(bumper, front) with center punch.

Kit Bracket (Bumper, Front) |

|Mark Outer Hole

d. Drill two 7/16” holes through two kit brackets
(bumper, front) into bumper.

Drill Hole

Bumper

e. Using telescoping magnet, install kit brackets
(bumper, front) onto bumper with two kit bolts
(7/167-14 x 1), two kit washers (7/16” SAE) and
two kit nut plates.

Bumper

|Kit Bracket (Bumper, Front)

Kit Bolt (7/167-14 x 17),
Kit Washer (7/16” SAE),
Kit Nut Plate

Chevy/GMC SUV - Kit 10183



f. Position fascia onto vehicle. Mark location of h. Mark and cut two fascia supports as shown.
frame horns as shown.

Fascia Support | Mark & Cut

Frame Horn Mark

— e—

-

g. Mark and cut fascia tow hook access holes as
shown.

Mark & Cut

Mark & Cut

i. Test fit fascia onto vehicle. Trim areas in previ-
ous two substeps as necessary.

j. Install fascia onto core support with six bolts.
k. Install left and right fascia clips onto two fenders.

I. Install two fascia supports onto bumper with two
bolts.

m. Connect two wiring harnesses onto fog lamps, if
equipped.

Mark & Cut

18 Chevy/GMC SUV - Kit 10183



After Completing Installation

Engine Compartment

1. Connect both battery cables. Connect positive cable
first, then negative cable.

2. Install airbag fuse and fuse block cover.

Miscellaneous

1. Apply kit label (warning) onto dashboard in plain
sight of all vehicle occupants.

2. Check all fasteners to ensure they are tight.

3. Ensure all wires, hoses, cables, etc. are properly
connected and there is ample slack.

4. Adjust headlights.

Dynamic Vehicle Check

1. Check steering in both directions to ensure that
there is no bind. Check operation of clutch, brake
system, and parking brake. Check operation of
transmission and transfer case. Ensure there is full
engagement in all gears and 4WD ranges. Check
battery connections and electrical component oper-
ations. Test-drive vehicle.

AN WARNING

Retorque all fasteners after 500 miles and after off road
use. All body lift components should be visually
inspected and fasteners retorqued during routine vehi-
cle servicing.

A CAUTION

Performance Automotive Group does not recommend
any particular wheel and tire combinations for use with
its body lifts and cannot assume responsibility for the
customer’s choice of wheels and tires. Refer to your
owner's manual for recommended tire sizes and warn-
ings related to the use of oversized tires. Larger wheel
and tire combinations increase stress and wear on
steering and suspension components, which leads to
increased maintenance and higher risk for component
failure. Larger wheel and tire combinations also alter
speedometer calibration, braking effectiveness, center
of gravity, and handling characteristics. Consult an
experienced local off road shop to find what wheel and
tire combinations work best with your vehicle.

NOTE

All warranty information, instruction sheets, and other
documents regarding the installation of this product
must be retained by the vehicle owner. Information
contained in the instructions and on the warranty card
will be required for any warranty claims. The vehicle
owner needs to understand the modifications made to
the vehicle and how they affect vehicle handling and
performance. Failure to provide the customer with this
information can result in damage to the vehicle and

19

severe personal injury.

Accessories

Kit# 6546 Gap Guards

,Bﬁyra

Chevy/GMC SUV - Kit 10183



Kit Parts List

Qty. Description

=
N

Block

Bracket (bumper, front)

Bracket (bumper, rear, left)
Bracket (bumper, rear, right)
Bracket (bumper, rear, support, left)
Bracket (bumper, rear, support, left)
Label (logo)

Label (warning)

Loctite® (6ml bottle)

PR R RRRRERN

BP10183 (Bolt pack)

Bolt (M12-1.75 x 180)

Bolt (M14-2.0 x 180)

Bolt (M14-2.0 x 210)

Bolt (3/8"-16 x 1-3/4")

Bolt (1/2"-13 x 4-1/2")

Bracket (parking brake)

Extension (steering)

Nut (3/8"-16 Nylock)

Sleeve (.75" OD x .532" ID x 2.43" L)
Sleeve (.812” OD x .572" ID x 2.625" L)
Washer (3/8” SAE)

=
o

NNPMARPEPRPEPRPDMMEDN

HP10183 (Hardware pack)

Bolt (M8-1.25 x 70)
Bolt (5/16"-18 x 1")
Bolt (7/16"-14 x 17)
Bolt (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2")
1 Bracket (3" with stud)
1 Nut (1/47-20 Nylock)
1 Nut (5/16"-18 Nylock)
18 Nut (1/2"-13 Nylock)
2 Nut plate

2 Nut (M14-2.0 Nylock)

1 Sleeve (.50" OD x .382" ID x 2" L)
1 Washer (1/4” SAE)
4

2

2

N R R R

=
SN

Washer (M14)

Washer (5/16” SAE)

Washer (5/16” USS)
36 Washer (1/2” SAE)
2 Washer (7/16” SAE)

Copyright 11/06
Performance Automotive Group
wWww.p-a-g.net

20 Chevy/GMC SUV - Kit 10183



